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Ref Dept Sponsor Explanation Expense Revenue  Effect on 
EFB 

Expense Revenue  Effect on 
EFB 

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Category 2 - Revenue Backed
1 PD Richardso

n
Grant funded temporary FTE to maintain level of service 
in the Police Records Unit.  Grant was approved by 
Council at the October 23, 2017 special meeting.

86,029            77,426            (8,603)             

Police Department Total -                  -                  -                  86,029            77,426            (8,603)             

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
2 FD Carlsen Funding to cover costs associated with two additional 

pipeline positions approved by Council at the July 5, 
2016 meeting.

240,000          (240,000)         240,000          (240,000)         

Category 2 - Revenue Backed
3 FD Carlsen Firefighter deployment to assist with recovery efforts 

from hurricanes in Texas and Florida.  Information on the 
deployment was presented to Council at the October 23, 
2017 C.O.W. meeting.

125,000          125,000          -                  

4 FD Carlsen Expenses related providing emergency medical 
services.  The City was able to receive an additional $35 
thousand in reimbursement for incurred costs.

35,000            35,000            -                  

Fire Department Total 400,000          160,000          (240,000)         240,000          -                  (240,000)         

MAYOR
Category 2 - Revenue Backed

Speck

Mayor Total 16,500            16,500            -                  -                  -                  -                  

PARKS & RECREATION
Category 2 - Revenue Backed

6 Rec Gallaway Wilderness Explorers grant to support Camp Tukwilly. 2,671              2,671              -                  

7 Rec Gallaway United Way grant to support summer playground sites. 3,000              3,000              -                  3,000              3,000              -                  

8 Rec Gallaway World Vision MOU to support 2017 Youth Action day. 5,000              5,000              -                  

9 Rec Gallaway At-Risk Afterschool Meals program, and is part of the 
Child and Adult Food Program. When budget was 
drafted, $4,000 in revenue was budgeted expected 
revenue is not $9,000 each year.  Only $1,500 in 
expenditures was budgeted but total funds to be spent is 

t d t b $9 000

7,500              5,000              (2,500)             7,500              5,000              (2,500)             

Parks & Recreation Total 18,171            15,671            (2,500)             10,500            8,000              (2,500)             

COUNCIL
Category 4 - Initiatives
10 Humphrey Steve Golblatt Quality Assurance  for Public Safety Plan. 

This contract was approved at the June 26, 2017 special 
meeting.  The contract extends through December 31, 
2021 in  an amount not to exceed $250,000.

30,000            (30,000)           60,000            (60,000)           

Council Total 30,000            -                  (30,000)           60,000            -                  (60,000)           

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
Category 3 - Carryovers
11 TS Todd Planned capital and other purchases will not occur until 

2018.
(43,000)           43,000            43,000            (43,000)           

Technology Services Total (43,000)           -                  43,000            43,000            -                  (43,000)           

TRANSFERS, REVENUE & OTHER
Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
12 Carlsen Expenditures associated with the PW Works Shops 

facility.  The budget was drafted to include bond 
proceeds.  However, bonds will not be sold until at least 
2018.  An operating transfer is necessary to cover 2017 
costs until bonds are sold.

210,000          (210,000)         

13 Carlsen Transfer 10% of previous year one-time revenue 
(construction sales tax) to Contingency fund per Reserve 
Policy.

138,515          (138,515)         

Transfers, Revenue & Other Total 348,515          -                  (348,515)         -                  -                  -                  

770,186          192,171          (578,015)         439,529          85,426            (354,103)         

Exhibit A

Mayor

Total General Fund 000

GENERAL FUND

5 Port of Seattle grant to create marketing materials for 
business development and attraction.  Resolution 1888 
was approved on August 15, 2016 supporting the City's 
efforts to obtain this grant.

16,500            16,500            (240,000)         

2017-18 Mid-Biennium Budget Amendment Detail -- Spreadsheet
2017 Increase (Decrease) 2018 Increase (Decrease)
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Ref Dept Sponsor Explanation Expense Revenue  Effect on 
EFB 

Expense Revenue  Effect on 
EFB 

Exhibit A

2017-18 Mid-Biennium Budget Amendment Detail -- Spreadsheet
2017 Increase (Decrease) 2018 Increase (Decrease)

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
14 Fin Carlsen Transfer 10% of previous year one-time revenue 

(construction sales tax) to Contingency fund per Reserve 
Policy.

-                  138,515          138,515          

-                  138,515          138,515          -                  -                  -                  

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
15 Fin Carlsen True up budget in  2017 and 2018 as approved by 

Council at the June 20, 2016 regular meeting and as 
recorded in the 2017-20018 biennial budget document.

281,800          (281,800)         213,586          (213,586)         

281,800          -                  (281,800)         213,586          -                  (213,586)         

Category 4 - Initiatives  

16 Police Mitchell True up budget to account for costs of Axon body 
camera program approved by Council at the July 17, 
2017 regular meeting.

380,000          (380,000)         200,000          (200,000)         

380,000          -                  (380,000)         200,000          -                  (200,000)         

Category 3 - Carryovers 

17 Fin Labanara 42nd Ave S project.  Carry forward into 2018 as this 
project spans more than one year.

(2,000,000)      2,000,000       2,000,000       (2,000,000)      

18 Fin Labanara 53rd Ave S project.  Carry forward into 2018  as this 
project spans more than one year.

(3,800,000)      3,800,000       3,800,000       (3,800,000)      

(5,800,000)      -                  5,800,000       5,800,000       -                  (5,800,000)      

Category 3 - Carryovers & Reclassifications
19 Fin Labanara Boeing Access Road Bridge Rehab project.  Carry 

forward into 2018 as the project spans more than one 
year

(9,900,000)      (9,000,000)      900,000          9,900,000       9,000,000       (9,900,000)      

20 Fin Labanara Stander Blvd Extension project.  Carry forward into 2018 
as this project spans more than one year.

(2,400,000)      (2,000,000)      400,000          2,400,000       2,000,000       (2,400,000)      

(12,300,000)    (11,000,000)    1,300,000       12,300,000     11,000,000     (1,300,000)      

Category 4 - Initiatives
21 Still Land acquisition as authorized by Council at the October 

16, 2017 regular meeting.
2,000,000       (2,000,000)      500,000          (500,000)         

2,000,000       -                  (2,000,000)      500,000          -                  (500,000)         

Category 3 - Carryovers & Reclassifications
22 Carlsen Transfer in impact fee revenue collected to date from the 

Fire Impact Fee fund.
1,017,000       1,017,000       

23 Wittwer Adjust budget to reflect purchasing the ladder and other 
equipment in 2018 rather than 2019 as originally 

h d l d

2,245,000       (2,245,000)      

-                  1,017,000       1,017,000       2,245,000       -                  (2,245,000)      

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
24 Carlsen Expenditures associated with the PW Works Shops 

facility.  The budget was drafted to include bond 
proceeds.  Bonds will not be sold until at least 2018.  an 
operating transfer is necessary to cover 2017 costs.

420,000          420,000          

-                  420,000          420,000          -                  -                  -                  

Total Contingency Fund 105

Total Arterial Street

LAND ACQUISITION FUND 301

CITY FACILITIES (PW SHOPS) FUND 306 

Total City Facilities (PW Shops) Fund 306

Total Land Acquisition Fund 301

PUBLIC SAFETY PLAN FUND 305

Total Public Safety Plan Fund 305

Total Residential Street

ARTERIAL STREET FUND 104

RESIDENTIAL STREET FUND 103

Total Drug Seizure Fund 109

DRUG SEIZURE FUND 109

HOTEL/MOTEL FUND 101

Total Hotel/Motel Fund 101

CONTINGENCY FUND 105
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Ref Dept Sponsor Explanation Expense Revenue  Effect on 
EFB 

Expense Revenue  Effect on 
EFB 

Exhibit A

2017-18 Mid-Biennium Budget Amendment Detail -- Spreadsheet
2017 Increase (Decrease) 2018 Increase (Decrease)

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
25 Fin McCarthy Pay off line of credit with new, 5-year debt.  The current 

line of credit with Bank of the West is budgeted to be 
paid in 2018.

2,350,000       2,350,000       -                  

26 Bianchi Gregor House property was budgeted to be sold in 2017. 
Rather than selling the property, it has now been 
proposed to enter into a long-term lease.

(250,000)         (250,000)         

2,350,000       2,100,000       (250,000)         -                  -                  -                  

Category 3 - Carryovers & Reclassifications
27 Carlsen Transfer impact fee revenue collected to date to the 

Public Safety Plan fund.
1,017,000       (1,017,000)      

1,017,000       -                  (1,017,000)      -                  -                  -                  

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
28 Fin Carlsen Adjust LID principal payments to account for additional 

assessment revenue.  Revenue was received in 2016, 
assessment was paid in January 2017.

146,000          (146,000)         200,000          (200,000)         

146,000          -                  (146,000)         200,000          -                  (200,000)         

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
30 Fin Carlsen Expenditures associated with the PW Works Shops 

facility.  The budget was drafted to include bond 
proceeds.  However, bonds will not be sold until at least 
2018.  an operating transfer is necessary to cover 2017 
costs.

70,000            (70,000)           

70,000            -                  (70,000)           -                  -                  -                  

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
31 Fin Carlsen Expenditures associated with the PW Works Shops 

facility.  The budget was drafted to include bond 
proceeds.  However, bonds will not be sold until at least 
2018.  an operating transfer is necessary to cover 2017 
costs.

70,000            (70,000)           

70,000            -                  (70,000)           -                  -                  -                  

Category 3 - Carryovers & Reclassifications
32 Fin Carlsen Gillam Creek 42nd Ave S Surface Water project to cover 

increase in construction costs.  This is only an estimate 
at this time.

-                  -                  1,000,000       (1,000,000)      

33 Fin Carlsen Expenditures associated with the PW Works Shops 
facility.  The budget was drafted to include bond 
proceeds.  However, bonds will not be sold until at least 
2018.  an operating transfer is necessary to cover 2017 
costs.

70,000            (70,000)           

70,000            -                  (70,000)           1,000,000       -                  (1,000,000)      

Category 1 - Existing Service Levels or Plans
34 Fin Carlsen To streamline CAFR (Comprehensive Annual Financial 

Report) only.  Combine all LTGO debt service fund 
budgets into one fund to streamline CAFR reporting.  
Details on individual debt issues will still be maintained 
for administrative purposes.  This change will not affect 
any voter approved debt issues or the two debt funds 
associated with Local Improvement District #33.

3,343,607       3,343,607       -                  6,578,921       6,578,921       -                  

3,343,607       3,343,607       -                  6,578,921       6,578,921       -                  

Total LID Fund 233

FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 304

Total Urban Renewal Fund 302

URBAN RENEWAL FUND 302

Total Fire Equipment Fund 304

LID FUND 233

LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION (LTGO) FUNDS 2XX

Total Limited Tax General Obligations 2XX

Total Surface Water Fund 412

WATER FUND 401

Total Water Fund 401

SEWER FUND 402

Total Sewer Fund 402

SURFACE WATER FUND 412
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ORIGINAL AMENDED

Reconciliation of 2017-2018 Budget Summary to Ordinance BUDGET BUDGET

Mid Biennial Amendment

2017 2018
000 General 62,639,570$    68,168,105$   11,593,932$   142,401,606$  192,171$      85,426$         142,679,203$   

101 Hotel/Motel 440,700           423,914           1,536,261        2,400,875        -                 -                 2,400,875         

103 City Street 9,353,000        5,425,000        887,431           15,665,431      -                 -                 15,665,431       

104 Arterial Street 29,137,579      9,803,218        533,126           39,473,923      (11,000,000)  11,000,000   39,473,923       

105 Contingency -                   -                   5,756,048        5,756,048        138,515         -                 5,894,563         

109 Drug Seizure Fund 45,000             45,000             491,635           581,635           -                 -                 581,635            

2XX LTGO Debt Service 3,343,607     6,578,921     9,922,528         

200 LTGO Bonds 691,150           2,940,000        133,546           3,764,696        (824,696)       (2,940,000)    -                    

208 LTGO Bonds - 2017 (Public Safety Plan) -                   492,000           -                   492,000           -                 (492,000)       -                    

209 LTGO Bonds - 2017 (Residential Street) -                   672,000           -                   672,000           -                 (672,000)       -                    

211 Limited Tax G.O. Refunding Bonds, 2008 809,900           809,100           416                  1,619,416        (810,316)       (809,100)       -                    
212 Limited Tax G.O. Bonds, 2009A 427,461           428,288           2                      855,751           (427,463)       (428,288)       -                    
213 UTGO - 2107 -                   2,681,000        -                   2,681,000        2,681,000         
214 Limited Tax G.O. Bonds, 2010A 581,191           575,153           33,972             1,190,316        (615,163)       (575,153)       -                    
217 2011 Refunding Bonds 552,300           549,250           539                  1,102,089        (552,839)       (549,250)       -                    
218 2014 Facility 113,130           113,130           -                   226,260           (113,130)       (113,130)       -                    
206 LID Guaranty -                   -                   670,151           670,151           670,151            
233 2013 LID 721,830           702,655           855,923           2,280,408        -                 -                 2,280,408         

301 Land Acquisition, Recreation & Park Dev. 1,139,000        581,000           2,378,123        4,098,123        -                 -                 4,098,123         

302 Facility Replacement 1,860,000        6,086,000        225,906           8,171,906        2,100,000     -                 10,271,906       
303 General Government Improvements 290,794           294,593           149,962           735,349           735,349            

304 Fire Improvements -                   -                   727,831           727,831           -                 -                 727,831            

305 Public Safety Plan 14,187,000      9,599,000        357,000           24,143,000      1,017,000     -                 25,160,000       

306 City Facilities 6,150,000        2,302,000        21,041,000     29,493,000      420,000         -                 29,913,000       

401 Water 8,841,590        6,898,434        2,386,537        18,126,561      -                 -                 18,126,561       

402 Sewer 11,168,523      8,618,352        6,695,216        26,482,091      -                 -                 26,482,091       

411 Foster Golf Course 1,850,949        1,887,168        67,157             3,805,274        3,805,274         

412 Surface Water 8,133,869        8,729,475        3,809,484        20,672,828      -                 -                 20,672,828       

501 Equipment Rental 3,952,966        4,227,493        4,698,217        12,878,676      12,878,676       

502 Insurance Fund 6,842,617        7,150,807        4,589               13,998,014      13,998,014       

503 Insurance - LEOFF 1 Fund 606,299           623,714           516,872           1,746,884        1,746,884         

611 Firemen's Pension 72,727             76,491             1,162,401        1,311,619        1,311,619         
Total 170,609,146$  150,902,340$ 66,713,277$   388,224,762$  (7,132,314)$  11,085,426$ 392,177,875$   

Shaded rows indicate debt fund budgets being combined into one fund for reporting purposes.

City of Tukwila 2017-2018 Mid-Biennium Budget Amendment

EXPENDITURES
2017 

Expenditures
2018 

Expenditures
2018 Ending 

Fund Balance
Total 

Expenditures
Total 

Expenditures
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City of Tukwila 2017-2018 Mid-Biennium Budget Amendment
Mid Biennial Amendment

2017 2018
000 General 11,500,000$    62,665,691$   68,235,916$   142,401,606$  192,171$      85,426$         142,679,203$   

101 Hotel/Motel 906,875           736,000           758,000           2,400,875        2,400,875         

103 City Street 833,331           9,397,500        5,434,600        15,665,431      15,665,431       

104 Arterial Street 3,786,923        25,398,000     10,289,000     39,473,923      (11,000,000)  11,000,000   39,473,923       

105 Contingency 5,716,048        20,000             20,000             5,756,048        138,515         -                 5,894,563         

109 Drug Seizure Fund 461,635           60,000             60,000             581,635           581,635            

2XX LTGO Debt Service 3,343,607     6,578,921     9,922,528         

200 LTGO Bonds 133,546           691,150           2,940,000        3,764,696        (824,696)       (2,940,000)    -                    

208 LTGO Bonds - 2017 (Public Safety Plan) -                   -                   492,000           492,000           -                 (492,000)       -                    

209 LTGO Bonds - 2017 (Residential Street) -                   -                   672,000           672,000           -                 (672,000)       -                    

211 Limited Tax G.O. Refunding Bonds, 2008 416                  809,900           809,100           1,619,416        (810,316)       (809,100)       -                    
212 Limited Tax G.O. Bonds, 2009A 2                       427,461           428,288           855,751           (427,463)       (428,288)       -                    

213 UTGO - 2107 -                   -                   2,681,000        2,681,000        2,681,000         
214 Limited Tax G.O. Bonds, 2010A 33,972             581,191           575,153           1,190,316        (615,163)       (575,153)       -                    
217 2011 Refunding Bonds 539                  552,300           549,250           1,102,089        (552,839)       (549,250)       -                    
218 2014 Facility -                   113,130           113,130           226,260           (113,130)       (113,130)       -                    
206 LID Guaranty 669,151           500                  500                  670,151           670,151            
233 2013 LID 898,764           702,111           679,533           2,280,408        2,280,408         

301 Land Acquisition, Recreation & Park Dev. 2,713,123        716,000           669,000           4,098,123        4,098,123         

302 Facility Replacement 370,706           3,486,600        4,314,600        8,171,906        2,100,000     -                 10,271,906       
303 General Government Improvements 334,349           200,500           200,500           735,349           735,349            

304 Fire Improvements 645,631           32,100             50,100             727,831           727,831            

305 Public Safety Plan -                   23,843,000     300,000           24,143,000      1,017,000     -                 25,160,000       

306 City Facilities -                   6,150,000        23,343,000     29,493,000      420,000         -                 29,913,000       

401 Water 4,178,561        6,905,000        7,043,000        18,126,561      18,126,561       

402 Sewer 9,009,091        8,674,000        8,799,000        26,482,091      26,482,091       

411 Foster Golf Course 23,174             1,864,550        1,917,550        3,805,274        3,805,274         

412 Surface Water 4,273,828        7,413,000        8,986,000        20,672,828      20,672,828       

501 Equipment Rental 5,592,380        3,141,319        4,144,977        12,878,676      12,878,676       

502 Insurance Fund 1,175,682        6,173,727        6,648,605        13,998,014      13,998,014       

503 Insurance - LEOFF 1 Fund 1,210,204        268,340           268,340           1,746,884        1,746,884         

611 Firemen's Pension 1,170,891        69,687             71,041             1,311,619        1,311,619         
Total 55,638,823$    171,092,757$ 161,493,183$ 388,224,762$  (7,132,314)$  11,085,426$ 392,177,875$   

Shaded rows indicate debt fund budgets being combined into one fund for reporting purposes.

Total 
RevenuesREVENUES

2015 Beginning 
Fund Balance

2017
Revenues

2018
 Revenues

Total 
Revenues
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